CLAIMANT NAME: Michael J. Fischer COURT CLAIM NO. 00195

& Wendy-Jean E. Fischer (A) 03177

Certificate Number: S4-84775-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Stock water

Period of Use: Continuous for stock water

Quantity: 0.0110 cubic foot per second; 0.540 acre-feet per year for

stock water, or 0.011 percent of Taneum Creek flow when below 98.0 cubic feet per second as measured at the Brain

Ranch gage (Ecology ID 39P080)

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 650 feet north and 1000 feet west of the east quarter

corner of Section 5, being within the SE4NE4 of Section 5,

T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Parcel A of that certain survey recorded June 12, 1996, in

Book 22 of Surveys at page 29 under Auditor's File No. 199606120024, Records of Kittitas County, Washington; being a portion of the SE4NE4 of Section 5 and of the SW4NW4 of

Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M., in the County of

Kittitas, State of Washington.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-00195(C)sb6.

CLAIMANT NAME: Michael J. Fischer COURT CLAIM NO. 00195

& Wendy-Jean E. Fischer (A) 03177

Certificate Number: S4-85187-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Instream flow and mitigation

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: Primary Reach - 31.59 acre-feet per year, to be distributed

throughout the year as follows: 0.133 cubic foot per second (cfs), 7.89 acre-feet in April; 0.133 cfs, 8.15 acre-feet in May; 0.133 cfs, 7.89 acre-feet in June; 0.058 cfs, 3.55 acre-feet in July; 0.025 cfs, 1.53 acre-feet in August; 0.021 cfs, 1.23 acre-feet in September; 0.022 cfs,

1.35 acre-feet in October

Secondary Reach - 11.93 acre-feet per year, to be distributed throughout the year as follows: 0.0 cfs, 0.0 acre-feet in April; 0.019 cfs, 1.16 acre-feet in May; 0.043 cfs, 2.58 acre-feet in June; 0.058 cfs, 3.54 acre-feet in July; 0.046 cfs, 2.82 acre-feet in August; 0.027 cfs, 1.61

acre-feet in September; 0.004 cfs, 0.23 acre-foot in

October

When flows in Taneum Creek are less than 98.00 cubic feet per second (cfs), quantities available in trust for instream flow are limited to 0.220 percent of the creek flow as measured at the Brain Ranch gage (Ecology ID

39P080).

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: N/A

Place of Use: Primary Reach - Begins at a point approximately 650 feet

north and 1000 feet west of the east quarter corner of Section 5, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. and ends at a point 2200 feet north of the center of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17

E.W.M.

**Secondary Reach -** Begins at a point approximately 2200 feet north of the center of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. and continues down Taneum Creek to the confluence with the Yakima River, and continues down the Yakima River to the

Parker Gage in Section 28, T. 12 N., R. 19 E.W.M.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4- 00195(C)sb6.

CLAIMANT NAME: Jeremy Gerard COURT CLAIM NO. 00195 (A) 03177

& Jessica Gerard

Certificate Number: S4-85185-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use. Instream flow and mitigation

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Primary Reach - 41.31 acre-feet per year to be distributed Quantity:

throughout the year as follows: 0.185 cubic foot per second (cfs), 11.00 acre-feet in April; 0.185 cfs, 11.37 acre-feet in May; 0.185 cfs, 11.00 acre-feet in June; 0.060 cfs, 3.68 acre-feet in July; 0.026 cfs, 1.58 acre-feet in August; 0.021 cfs, 1.27 acre-feet in September; 0.023 cfs,

1.40 acre-feet in October

Secondary Reach - 15.15 acre-feet per year to be distributed throughout the year as follows: 0.0 cfs, 0.0 acre-feet in April; 0.024 cfs, 1.48 acre-feet in May; 0.055 cfs, 3.28 acre-feet in June; 0.073 cfs, 4.49 acre-feet in July; 0.058 cfs, 3.58 acre-feet in August; 0.034 cfs, 2.04

acre-feet in September, 0.005 cfs, 0.29 acre-feet in

October

When flows in Taneum Creek are less than 98.00 cfs, quantities available in trust for instream flows are limited to 0.228 percent of the creek flow as measured at

the Brain Ranch gage (Ecology ID 39P080).

June 30, 1873 Priority Date:

Point of Diversion: N/A

Place of Use: Primary Reach - Begins at a point approximately 650 feet

> north and 1,000 feet west of the east quarter corner of Section 5, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M., and ends at a point 2,200 feet north of the center of Section 4, T. 18 N., R.

17 E.W.M.

Secondary Reach - Begin at a point approximately 2,200 feet north of the center of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M., and continues down Taneum Creek to the confluence with the Yakima River, and continues down the Yakima River to the

Parker Gage in Section 28, T. 12 N., R. 19 E.W.M.

This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to Comments:

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-00195 (Ab) sb6.

CLAIMANT NAME: **Jeremy Gerard** COURT CLAIM NO. 00195

& Jessica Gerard (A) 03177

Certificate Number: S4-84776-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Stock water

Period of Use: Continuous for stock water

Quantity: 0.0113 cubic foot per second; 0.558 acre-foot per year for

stock water, or 0.012 percent of Taneum Creek flow when below 98.0 cubic feet per second measured at the Brain

Ranch gage (Ecology ID 39P080)

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 650 feet north and 1000 feet west of the east quarter

corner of Section 5, being within the SE4NE4 of Section 5,

T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Parcel B of that certain survey recorded June 12, 1996, in

Book 22 of Surveys at page 29 under Auditor's File No. 199606120024, Records of Kittitas County, Washington; being

a portion of the SW4NW4 of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. in the County of Kittitas, State of Washington.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-00195(A)sb6.

CLAIMANT NAME: Cindy Gordon COURT CLAIM NO. 00195

(A) 03177

Certificate Number: S4-84777-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Irrigation of 2.68 acres and stock water

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31 for irrigation; continuous for

stock water

Quantity: 0.1140 cubic foot per second when Taneum Creek flow is

97.47 cubic feet per second or more and 0.120% of Taneum Creek flow when Taneum Creek is flowing at less than 97.47

cubic feet per second, 21.700 acre-feet per year for irrigation, 0.0057 cubic foot per second; 0.285 acre-feet

per year for stock water

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 650 feet north and 1000 feet west of the east quarter

corner of Section 5, being within the SE4NE4 of Section 5,

T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Parcel C of that certain survey as recorded June 12, 1996,

in Book 22 of Surveys at page 29 under Auditor's File No. 199606120024, Records of Kittitas County, Washington; being

a portion of the SW4NW4 of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. in the County of Kittitas, State of Washington.

CLAIMANT NAME: Heart K Land Trust COURT CLAIM NO. 00284

(A) 04191

Certificate Number: S4-83057-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Irrigation of 17.67 acres and stock water

Period of Use: April 1 to October 31

Quantity: 1.33 cubic feet per second, 159.03 acre-feet per year for

irrigation; 0.04 cubic foot per second, 4.42 acre-feet per

year for stock water

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 660 feet south and 700 feet west of the north quarter

corner of Section 6, being within Government Lot 3 of

Section 6, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of the  $W_2$  of Government Lot 2 and the  $E_2$  of

Government Lot 3 in Section 6, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. lying

north of Taneum Creek and south Taneum Road.

CLAIMANT NAME: Level Best, Inc. COURT CLAIM NO. 01295

Certificate Number: S4-83058-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek and a well

Use: Irrigation of 36 acres and stock watering

Period of Use: April 1 through October 15 for irrigation; continuous for

stock watering

Quantity: 1.5 cubic foot per second; 150 acre-feet per year for

irrigation, 0.03 cubic foot per second; 3 acre-feet per

year for stock water

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 300 feet north and 1000 feet east of the west quarter

corner of Section 5, being within the SW4NW4 of Section 5,

T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Approximately 2350 feet north and 2300 feet east of the southwest corner of Section 4, within the NE $\frac{1}{2}$ SW $\frac{1}{2}$ 4 of Section

4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of the W½ of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

described as follows: A tract of land bounded by a line

beginning at the northwest corner of the SW4SW4 of

Section 4; thence N 87°07' E, 688.8 feet to the true point

of beginning; thence N 24°45' W, 532.3 feet; thence N 0°05' W, 496.6 feet; thence N 14°14' W, 176.7 feet; thence N 6°44' W, 247 feet; thence N 77°16' E, 299.4 feet;

thence N 9°56' E, 540.0 feet; thence N 24°47' E, 200 feet; thence N 70°48' E, 507 feet to the south boundary line of the right of way of the county road; thence S 55°51' E along the south boundary line of the right of way of said county road, 1098.8 feet; thence along the arc of the curve on the south and west boundary line of the right of way of said county road, 702.4 feet; thence S 0°33' W along the

west boundary line of the right of way of said county road, 1090.4 feet; thence S  $87^{\circ}04'$  W, 1961.3 feet to the true

point of beginning. EXCEPT that portion lying south of

Interstate Highway 90.

Limitations Of Use: Fourteen acres of the above described land lying on the upper bench in the southerly portion of the property receives water from the Kittitas Reclamation District

delivered through the Taneum Canal Company ditch.

The applicants will satisfy their winter (October 16

through March 31) stock water right (13.5 gpm

instantaneous, up to 3 acre-ft/yr) solely from the well upon completion of construction and transition period on

November 16, 2005.

Irrigation season stock water (April 1 through October 15) confirmed under Court Claim No. 01295 will be satisfied from either the Taneum Creek diversion via the TCC canal and/or alternately from the additional point of withdrawal, in any combination. The combined total diversion and withdrawal shall not exceed the Court-confirmed stock water right limit of 0.03 cfs (13.5 gpm) up to 3 acre-ft/yr.

Comments:

This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to Water Right Change Authorization No. CS4-01295CTCL.

CLAIMANT NAME: **Jeffery F. Nesmith** COURT CLAIM NO. 01811

Donald C. Enochs

Certificate Number: S4-83059-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Pond and well

Use: Irrigation of ¾ acre

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: 0.02 cubic foot per second (9 gallons per minute); 6 acre-

feet per year

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: Well - 2200 feet south and 290 feet west of the northeast

corner of Section 5, being within the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 5,

T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Pond - 2120 feet south and 263 feet west of the northeast

corner of Section 5, being within the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 5,

T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of the southeast quarter of the northeast

quarter of Section 5, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M., in the County of Kittitas, State of Washington, which is described as

follows:

A tract of land bounded by a line beginning at a point on the north boundary line of the right-of-way of the county road, 110.0 feet west and 881.5 feet north of the southeast

corner of said quarter of quarter Section, and running along said north boundary line of said county road S  $76^{\circ}$  43' W 190.8 feet to a point of curve to the right, thence along the arc of curve to the right on a radius of 543.0 feet, 451.6 feet; thence N  $55^{\circ}$  38' W 66.4 feet to the right

bank of Taneum Creek; thence N 10° 16' E 274.0 feet, thence S 88° 53' E 50.1 feet; thence S 44° 01' E 104.2 feet; thence N 74° 28' E, crossing Taneum Creek and along the left bank thereof, 290.5 feet; thence S 13° 57' E 75.0 feet; thence N 85°20' E 210.3 feet to a point 110.0 feet distance from the east boundary line of said Section 5; and

thence S 01° 26' W, crossing Taneum Creek, 298.7 feet, to

the point of beginning.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-01811CTCLsb6.

CLAIMANT NAME: Springwood Investment Corporation COURT CLAIM NO. 01943

Certificate Number: S4-83061-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Irrigation of 7 acres

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: 0.67 cubic foot per second; 59.5 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 660 feet south and 700 feet west of the north quarter

corner of Section 6, being within Government Lot 3 of

Section 6, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of Government Lot 1 of Section 5, T. 18 N.,

R. 17 E.W.M. which lies north of Taneum Creek, south of the Mann Ditch, and east of a line which begins approximately 1125 feet north and 1040 feet west from the east quarter corner of said section; thence N  $10^\circ$  E 900 feet, more or

less, to a terminus on the south bank of said ditch.

CLAIMANT NAME: William A. Stovall COURT CLAIM NO. 00195
(A) 03177

Certificate Number: S4-85186-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Instream flow and mitigation

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: Primary Reach - 236.5 acre-feet per year to be distributed

throughout the year as follows: 1.04 cubic feet per second (cfs), 61.7 acre-feet in April; 1.01 cfs, 61.7 acre-feet in May; 1.04 cfs, 61.7 acre-feet in June; 0.39 cfs, 23.8 acre-feet in July; 0.17 cfs, 10.3 acre-feet in August; 0.14 cfs,

8.3 acre-feet in September; 0.15 cfs, 9.0 acre-feet in

October

Secondary Reach - 88.24 acre-feet per year to be distributed throughout the year as follows: 0.0 cfs, 0.0 acre-feet in April; 0.14 cfs, 8.61 acre-feet in May; 0.32 cfs, 19.08 acre-feet in June; 0.43 cfs, 26.15 acre-feet in July; 0.34 cfs, 20.85 acre-feet in August; 0.20 cfs, 11.87 acre-feet in September; 0.03 cfs, 1.68 acre-feet in October

When flows in Taneum Creek are less than 98.0 cfs, quantities available in trust for instream flow are limited to 1.477 percent of the creek flow as measured at the Brain Ranch gage (Ecology ID 39P080).

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: N/A

Place of Use: Primary Reach - Begins at a point approximately 650 feet

north and 1000 feet west of the east quarter corner of Section 5, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. and ends at a point 2200 feet north of the center of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17

E.W.M.

**Secondary Reach -** Begins at a point approximately 2200 feet north of the center of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. and continues down Taneum Creek to the confluence with the Yakima River, and continues down the Yakima River to the

Parker Gage in Section 28, T. 12 N., R. 19 E.W.M.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-00195(B)sb6.

CLAIMANT NAME: William A. Stovall COURT CLAIM NO. 00195

(A) 03177

Certificate Number: S4-83055-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Irrigation of 22 acres

Period of Use: April 1 to October 31

Quantity: 1.28 cubic feet per second, 178.2 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 660 feet south and 700 feet west of the north quarter

corner of Section 6, being within Government Lot 3 of

Section 6, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: That portion of the NW4 of Section 4, T. 18 N.,

R. 17 E.W.M. which lies north of Taneum Creek and south of

the Mann Ditch.

CLAIMANT NAME: William A. Stovall COURT CLAIM NO. 00195

(A) 03177

Certificate Number: S4-83054-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Stock water

Period of Use: Continuous

Quantity: 0.072 cubic foot per second; 3.617 acre-feet per year for

stock water, or 0.073 percent of Taneum Creek flow when below 98.0 cfs as measured at the Brain Ranch gage (Ecology

ID 39P080)

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 650 feet north and 1000 feet west of the east quarter

corner of Section 5, being within the  $SE^{1/4}NE^{1/4}$  of Section 5,

T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Parcels A, B, E and F of that certain survey recorded

February 22, 1996, in Book 21 of Surveys at pages 220 - 221 under Auditor's File No. 199602220001, Records of Kittitas County, Washington; being a portion of the NW4 of Section 4, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. in the County of Kittitas, State

of Washington.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-00195 (Ba) sb6.

CLAIMANT NAME: Teanum Canal Company COURT CLAIM NO. 00411

(A) 03236 (A) 03028

Certificate Number: S4-83062-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Irrigation of 3700 acres and stock water

Period of Use: February 20 through November 15 for irrigation and stock

watering; November 16 to February 19 for stock watering

Quantity: February 20 to November 15 - 61.7 cubic feet per second,

9620 acre-feet per year for irrigation and 30 acre-feet per year for stock water; 18.3 cubic feet per second for

conveyance loss; November 16 to February 19 - 1.2 cubic

feet per second, 10 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: 300 feet north and 1000 feet east of the west quarter

corner of Section 5, being within the SW4NW4 of Section 5,

T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Beginning at the intersection of the downstream end of the

fishscreen and Taneum Canal being in the NW4 of Section 5, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.; thence following in a generally southeast direction along the Taneum Canal to a point approximately  $6\frac{1}{2}$  miles downstream of the canal to a point which is 1000 feet west of the southwest corner of the NE $\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 25, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M., in the County of Kittitas; thence running east to the southeast corner of

the SW4NE4 of said Section 25; thence north to the

intersection with the West Side Canal; thence following the canal in a northwesterly direction to a point immediately north of the Thorp Highway and immediately north of the West Side Canal; thence due N 750 feet; thence on a line N 30° W 1000 feet more or less to the intersection of the Thorp Highway; thence on a line approximately N 60° W 750 feet more or less to the west boundary line of the West

Side Canal; thence following the West Side Canal northwesterly to its point of diversion in the Yakima River; thence southwesterly along the south bank of the Yakima River to the confluence with Taneum Creek; thence following Taneum Creek upstream to the point opposite the point of beginning; thence southwesterly to the point of

beginning.

Limitations Of Use: Supplemental water is supplied to the described lands by

the Kittitas Reclamation District through the canal

company's delivery system.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-00411CTCL@2.

CLAIMANT NAME: U.S. Bureau of Reclamation COURT CLAIM NO. 00284

(A) 04191

Certificate Number: S4-84572-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Instream flow

Period of Use: April 1 to October 31

Quantity: In the primary reach: 11.03 cubic feet per second, 1316.55

acre-feet per year;

The quantity in the secondary reach varies by month and is as follows: May, 0.59 cfs, 36.40 acre-feet; June, 1.36 cfs, 80.70 acre-feet; July 1.80 cfs, 110.50 acre-feet; August, 1.43 cfs, 88.10 acre-feet; September, 0.84 cfs,

50.20 acre-feet; October 0.12 cfs, 7.10 acre-feet

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: None

Place of Use: Primary reach: From the Mann Ditch headworks located

approximately 660 feet south and 700 feet west of the north quarter corner of Section 6, being within Government Lot 3 of Section 6, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. continuing downstream to a point located approximately 2200 feet south and 900 feet west of the northeast corner of Section 5, being within the  $SE^{\frac{1}{4}}NE^{\frac{1}{4}}$  of Section 5, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Secondary reach: Beginning on Taneum Creek where the primary reach ends and continuing downstream to the confluence with the Yakima River and continuing down the Yakima River to the confluence with the Columbia River.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-00284CTCL.

CLAIMANT NAME: Washington Water Trust COURT CLAIM NO. 00411

(A) 03236 (A) 03028

Certificate Number: S4-84113-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Taneum Creek

Use: Instream flow purposes

Period of Use: November 16 to February 19

Quantity: 28.8 cubic feet per second

Priority Date: June 30, 1873

Point of Diversion: None

Place of Use: The primary reach is Taneum Creek from a point 300 feet

north and 1000 feet east of the west quarter corner of Section 5, within the SE4SW4NW4 of Section 5, T. 18 N., R. 17 E.W.M. downstream to confluence with Yakima River at mile 166.1, then downstream in the Yakima River, ending at the confluence/discharge of the Ellensburg Power Canal, located 1600 feet south and 250 feet west of the northeast

quarter corner (NE4SE4NE4) of Section 32, T. 18 N.,

R. 18 E.W.M. at river mile 156.3.

Comments: This water right reflects changes approved pursuant to

Water Right Change Application No. CS4-00411CTCL@2.

CLAIMANT NAME: Bruce Hagemeyer COURT CLAIM NO. 01628

& Paula Hagemeyer

Certificate Number: S4-83063-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Yakima River

Use: Irrigation of 5.25 acres

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: 0.537 cubic foot per second; 90.83 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: May 10, 1883

Point of Diversion: 1275 feet north and 350 feet west of the southeast corner

of Section 33, being within the SE4SE4 of Section 33,

T. 19 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Parcel A of survey recorded July 25, 1990, in Book 16 of

Surveys at Page 156 under Auditors File No. 531480, records

of Kittitas County, being a portion of the  $NE^{\frac{1}{4}}$  of

Section 34, T. 19 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

CLAIMANT NAME: Rod A. Lang COURT CLAIM NO. 01628

& Diane Ruth Lang

Certificate Number: S4-83064-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Yakima River

Use: Irrigation of 17 acres

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: 1.739 cubic feet per second; 294.1 acre-feet per year

Priority Date: May 10, 1883

Point of Diversion: 1275 feet north and 350 feet west of the southeast corner

of Section 33, being within the SE4SE4 of Section 33, T.

19 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Parcels 1, 2 and 3 of survey recorded June 2, 1992, in Book

18 of Surveys, Page 173 under Auditors File No. 549390,

Section 34, T. 19 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

CLAIMANT NAME: Locust Grove Farm, Inc. COURT CLAIM NO. 01628

Certificate Number: S4-83056-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Yakima River

Use: Irrigation of 113.75 acres and stock watering

Period of Use: April 1 through October 31

Quantity: 11.625 cubic feet per second; 1967.885 acre-feet per year

for irrigation, 0.01 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-feet per year for stock water; 2.2 cubic feet per second for

conveyance loss

Priority Date: May 10, 1883

Point of Diversion: 1275 feet north and 350 feet west of the southeast corner

of Section 33, being within the SE4SE4 of Section 33,

T. 19 N., R. 17 E.W.M.

Place of Use: A portion of the S½NE¾ of Section 34, which lies south and

west of the Thorp Highway, EXCEPT that portion which lies within Parcel A of survey recorded July 25, 1990, in Book 16 of Surveys at Page 157, under Auditors File No. 531480, records of Kittitas County; and a portion of the NE<sup>1</sup>4SW<sup>1</sup>4 of Section 34, which lies north of the Burlington Northern Railroad, and that portion of the SE<sup>1</sup>4 of Section 34 which lies west of Thorp Highway and north and east of Burlington Northern Railroad, EXCEPT that portion which lies within Parcels 1, 2 and 3 of survey recorded June 2, 1992, in Book 18 of Surveys, Page 173 under Auditors File No. 549390,

CLAIMANT NAME: William W Speir COURT CLAIM NO. 00644

Certificate Number: S4-83060-J

Subbasin: 06 Taneum Creek

Source: Unnamed Spring

Use: Continuous domestic supply for recreational use

Period of Use: Continuous

Quantity: 0.01 cubic foot per second; 0.5 acre-foot per year

Priority Date: November 21, 1974

Point of Diversion: 1185 feet west and 410 feet north from the southeast corner

of Section 24, being within SE4SE4 of T. 19 N.,

R. 15 E.W.M.

Place of Use: Blue Rock Mining Claim #1 lying within the SE4SE4 of

Section 24, T. 19 N., R. 15 E.W.M.